A

Case: 1:03-cv-00885 Document #: 82 Filed: 06/06/05 Pa?e 1 of 26 PagelD #:507

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT OF COURT PILED
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS |\ ,
EASTERN DIVISION -é 2005 wH

MICHAEL W. B
Delores Ammons-Lewis, CLERK,U.S. DISTR?CG'F g‘gURT

Case No. 03 C 0885
Plaintiff, J T el e 11
Judge Matthew F. Kennelly '
VS.
Magistrate Judge Sidney L. Schenkier
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District,

Jury Demand
Defendant.
NOTICE OF FILING
To: Kevin Lee
Greene & Letts
111 West Washington Street
Suite 1650

Chicago, Illinois 60602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Monday, June 6, 2006, I caused Plaintiff’s Offer of Proof
Concerning Testimony of Other Female Employees to be filed (a) with the Clerk of the U.S. District
Court for the Northern District of Illinois, (b) with Judge Kennelly’s Chambers, and (c) with Judge

Kennelly via e-mail (matthew_kennelly(@ilnd.uscourts.gov). A copy of said documents is attached
hereto and herewith served upon you.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jennifer K. Soule, one of Plaintiff's attorneys, hereby certify that I caused this Notice of Filing and
all attached documentation to be served upon the above referenced addressee via hand delivery on
or before the hour of 5:00 p.m. on June 6, 2005.

Jennifer K. Soule
Kelly K. Lambert
James G. Bradtke

Soule, Bradtke & Lambert

155 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

312-616-4422
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICTOF cOURT B I L B D
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION - JUN b 2005wy
Delores Ammons-Lewis, MICHAEL W. DOBBINS
CaseNo. 03 C (35RK US.DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, # ‘
Judge Matthw F. Kennelly” = 7 = iy
Vs. #

Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District,

Jury Demand

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFE’S OFFER OF PROOF CONCERNING
TESTIMONY OF OTHER FEMALE EMPLOYEES

Pursuant to the Court’s order of June 2, 2003, plaintiff provides the following information
concerning the anticipated testimony of certain current or former female employees of Defendant
listed on plaintiffs’ 6/2/05 trial calendar. Concerning certain of these witnesses, plaintiff provides
this information with a degree of hesitancy because it has been reported to plaintiff’s counsel during
trial preparation that attorneys for the District have met during work hours (as if it is required of
these women as part of their job) with female employees who may be called in this trial numerous
times about what they might testify. Feelings of fear of retaliation, and discomfort concerning
appearing at Ms, Ammons-Lewis’ trial have been reported to plaintiff’s counsel. Defense counsel
has accepted service of subpoenas for these women. Plaintiff may seek relief in terms of the
appearance of these witnesses and reassurance from the Court to them concerning non-retahiation,
if needed.

Concerning the general background of the facts of this case, defendant has claimed and is

expected to claim that sexually explicit materials were not observed by other women besides

plaintiff, particularly at her Calumet work sites, thus diminishing plaintiff’s credibility about its
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prevalence and offensiveness. Further, defendant has claimed and is expected to claim that its
response to plaintiff’s sexual harassment complaints was prompt and reasonable, inasmuch as it is
defendant’s claim that plaintiff failed to properly or timely complain of sexual harassment. Plaintiff
has testified that when she tried to complain and then to follow up on some of her complaints of
sexual harassment to EEOQ/Training Manager Francis Wilkins in December, 2001, Wilkins told her,
among other things, that she was too busy to respond because she was putting out fires of other
sexual harassment complaints. Wilkins denies plaintiff complained to her in December, 2001 at all,
including of sexual harassment. The testimony concerning Salema Ali, Shirley Edenberg and
Neshawn Moore described below corroborates plaintiff’s December 2001 contacts with Wilkins.
Plaintiff asserts that defendant’s complaint policies and procedures both as written and as
administered in her case as well as in the cases of other women was woefully inadequate, including
with the knowledge and acquiescence of defendant’s top management. Defendant’s manager,
Stephen Kelly, has also denied that he made sexually inappropriate statements to plaintiff, including
a comment about her cleavage and that he liked black women, wanted some “black stuff” and would
pay for sex with black women.

1. Cora Zanders: Ms. Zanders is expected to testify, as she reported to the Illinois
Department of Human Rights Investigator Vesna Stelcer in January, 2003, that she observed
pornography magazines at the Calumet and Stickney plant locations, including plaintiff’s work
stations. Further, Ms Zanders is also expected to testify that she previously complained to
defendant’s EEQ/Training Manger, Francis Wilkins, of sexual harassment by a co worker, but that

her complaints were deterred by Wilkins (as were plaintiff’s), that Wilkins encouraged her not to

follow through with her complaints, and that Wilkins turned the accusations towards Zanders based
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on Wilkins accepting a false claim of a relationship between Zanders and the alleged harasser. Ms.
Zanders reported to IDHR that she was scared because nothing was done about her complaint, which
was never investigated, and that she was labeled a troublemaker for complaining.

2. Salema Ali. Salema Ali (who, like plaintiff is African-American) is expected to
testify, as she reported to the Illinois Department of Human Rights Investigator, that defendant’s
manager and plaintiff’s supervisor, Stephen Kelly, asked Ali for her phone number, gave her his
phone number, commented to Al that he likes black women, is known amongst defendant’s female
employees to sexually proposition black women, and frequently tells women with large breasts that
he likes their big breasts. Ms. Al is expected to testify, as she reported to the IDHR, that sexually
explicit materials were prevalent throughout defendant’s work places, and that, in particular, she
observed sexually explicit materials at plaintiff’s Calumet work place. Ms. Ali is also expected to
testify that she complained of sexual harassment concerning a supervisor at the Stickney plant
touching her breasts and vagina on more than one occasion. Ms. Ali reported to the IDHR that when
she complained, she was labeled a troublemaker and treated like it was her fault for complaining.
Ms. Ali’s sexual harassment complaint was to Wilkins in December 2001, the month in which as
noted above a major incident of sexual harassment towards plaintiff, which plaintiff reported to
Wilkins, also occurred. Ms. Ali took time off of work because she was distressed, but Wilkins told
Ms. Ali she would not do an investigation unless Ali returned to work. Ms. Ali then returned to
work and met with Wilkins. During this short meeting, Ms. Ali was extremely upset. Wilkins’
response to Ali was simply that it was the harasser’s word against hers. Like here, the harasser was
not disciplined. Ms. Ali will also provide evidence relating to damages as well as to the fact that

only public outcry caused any kind of response (though still inadequate) to complaints of sexual
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harassment at the District in that she was part of a group of women including plaintiff who met in
support of each other as they dealt with the personal effects of defendant’s unresponsiveness to their
complaints, and who eventually demonstrated in front of defendant’s headquarters in November,
2002, providing evidence of sexually explicit materials in their work places and publicly stating their
complaints of sexual harassment against defendant.

3. Shirley Harris (fka Edenburg)' Harris testified previously’ and is expected to testify
that, a considerable time after the sexual harassment complaint of District Employee Neshawn
Moore concerning a male employee who (among other similar conduct and statements) exposed his
penis to her at work at the Stickney plant (where plaintiff and various managers worked previously
or work now) on more than one occasion, Harris was eventually contacted by Wilkins. Harris
confirmed and reported to Wilkins that the same employee had exposed his penis to her in the work
place on more than one occasion. Plaintiff discussed that employee and his conduct towards plaintiff
with Wilkins in December 2001 as well. Harris will testify that Wilkins was rude and badgering to
her and did not appear to want to listen to her. Harris will also testify that Wilkins told her that the
conduct reported was not sexual harassment. Wilkins’ testimony concerning Moore’s complaint of
sexual harassment, as it was during Moore’s recent trial against defendant, at which a verdict in favor

of Moore under Title VII was reached, is very similar to her testimony about how she handled (or

'Shirley Edenberg has been listed on plaintiff’s trial witness list, particularly on the revised
pre trial order list presented to the Court in December, 2004, as plaintiff’s and defendant’s counsel
reviewed their witness lists in order to estimate the time of witness testimony on their revised pre
trial order witness lists. (Ex. A) Edenburg (Harris) has been shown to defendant on plaintiff’s trial
calendar since December. (Ex. B) Edenburg was also referenced in the report of Callie Baird.

2 At the January, 2005 trial of Neshawn Moore v. MWRDGC before Magistrate Judge Nolan,
Case No. 02 C 4040,
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mishandled) plaintiff’s complaints of sexual harassment. See, P1.’s LR 56.1 Statement of Additional
Facts, §IILE.F., X.

In particular, Moore complained to Wilkins in September, 2001 (in the midst of the relevant
time period in plaintiff’s case), but Wilkins did not respond until February, 2002 (also during the
relevant time period here, as noted above), but Wilkins has provided incredible and inconsistent
testimony about why. Likewise, in this case, Wilkins continuously failed to respond to plaintiff’s
complaints before and including 2001. Then Wilkins denied that plaintiff complained about the
Davis attack in December, 2001, though this denial is not credible. Further, Wilkins’ pattern of
deterring and covering up complaints of sexual harassment is similar in plaintiff’s case, through the
time of the public demonstration and in her discovery deposition. Moore’s complaints of sexual
harassment were brought to Wilkins® attention in 2001 and through the same period in 2002 as
plaintiff’s complaints. Moore was also part of a group of women including plaintitf who met in
support of each other as they dealt with defendant’s unresponsiveness to their discrimination and
sexual harassment complaints, and who eventually demonstrated in front of defendant’s headquarters
in November, 2002, providing evidence of sexually explicit materials in their work places and
publicly stating their complaints of sexual harassment against defendant.

4. Elnora Wilson. Ms. Wilson is expected to testify that she worked at the Calumet
Central Control building during the time frame that plaintiff observed sexually explicit materials in
the Central Control kitchen, located in that building. Defendant has denied that various sexually
explicit items plaintiff has testified she recalls seeing were posted in the kitchen. Defendant
destroyed the items posted in the kitchen on what was known by the male employees as “The Wall

Of Fame” during the time plaintiff’'s EEOC and IDHR charges were pending (which plaintiff will
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argue should result in an instruction to the jury that an inference may be drawn against defendant
concerning the nature of these materials). Defendant has further denied that plaintiff was actually
offended by items posted in the kitchen, particularly during the time frame leading up to her IDHR
charge, filed in the Spring of 2002. Ms. Wilson will testify that, from 2000 through early 2002 when
she transferred from there, she and plaintiff were nearly the only women working at Calumet, which
is a very male dominated work environment. Ms. Wilson is expected to testify that she recalls
sexually explicit items posted in the kitchen, including those defendant has denied being there. Ms.
Wilson will testify to her experience that, to get along at the District as a woman, you had to become
jaded and try not to look at the sexual or other offensive things that were posted, because if you made
waves, you would be punished. Ms. Wilson will also testify that, during the relevant time period,
she believed she was being sexually harassed by a co-worker and attempted to complain to Wilkins.
However, consistent with plaintiff’s experiences, Wilkins deterred Wilson, including by stating to
Wilson to wait to see what they would do (“let it happen”) and then come back again to complain.
This is similar to what Wilkins told plaintiff in order to deter her complaint. Like in plaintiff’s case,
as a result of Wilkins’ avoidance and deterrent behavior, Wilson did not formalize her complaint
onto the District’s form, so nothing was done about it. Wilson is expected to testify that she and
plaintift, being of a very few number of women at Calumet, would walk together during lunch time.
Ms. Wilson will testify that plaintiff told her during that time period that the sexually explicit items
posted in the Central Control kitchen were upsetting to plaintiff, were degrading to women and that
plaintiff was bothered by them.

5. Sharon Cox-Davis. Ms. Cox-Davis, a Labor Foreman who worked at Calumet, is

expected to testify, as she reported to the Illinois Department of Human Rights Investigator, that
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defendant’s management knew of sexual harassment. Ms. Cox-Davis is expected to testify that the
work environment at Calumet is predominantly male and chauvinistic, and that they are still not used
to having female employees around. Ms. Cox-Davis is expected to testify, as she reported to the
IDHR in January, 2003, that sexually explicit materials such as pornographic magazines, are around
at Calumet, including in drawers.

6. Potential Rebuttal Witnesses. Plaintiff reserves the right to call other witnesses on

her may call list or in rebuttal generally and notes in this regard that testimony similar to that noted
above was reported by additional women to the IDHR and Callie Baird. See, Exhibit C hereto,
IDHR interview notes, including regarding certain witnesses, above.

The above evidence is directly relevant to proving both plaintiff’s Title VIl and 42 U.S.C.
§1983 claims and not severable.

Respectfully submitted,

/)ﬂﬁ/?»/ / %

e f Plalnu s Attoﬁxeyg/ ‘

Dated: June 6, 2005

Jennifer K. Soule

Kelly K. Lambert

James G. Bradtke

Soule, Bradtke & Lambert
155 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 500

Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-616-4422
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xhibit A
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LIST OF WITNESSES'

PLAINTIFF INTENDS TO CALL THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES

Also Listed by
Plaintiff’s Defendant’s Defendant
Witness Estimate of Time? | Estimate of Time’

will | May
Call Call

Delores Ammons 4+ -6

Callie Baird 2

Robert Crawford® 25

Willie Davis® 1 1.0-1.5 X

Charles Jones’ 1 1.0-1.5 X

Stephen Kelly’ 1.5-2 1.0-1.5 X

Frances Wilkins® 1.5-3 1.5-3.0 X

Antonio Quintonilla’ 1.5-2 1.5 X

Barbara McGowan’ 5-1

Patricia Young’ 5-1

John Farnan® 75 1.0

Matthew Menze’ 1.5-2

Hank Marks® 5 2.0-3.0 X

Dr. Sherrie Godbolt 75

Salema Ali* 1

James Harris’ 5-1

I Subject to modification up to time of filing Final Pretrial Order.

2 Not allowing for impeachment, “memory lapses,’ etc.

3 pursuant to the agreement reached in the pretrial conference with Judge Kennelly, defense counsel
has agreed to accept service of trial subpoenas for District employees. Plaintiff served defense counsel with

trial subpoenas on December 6, 2004.

4 plaintiff served defense counse! with trial subpoenas on December 6, 2004.
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Also Listed by
Plaintiff’s Defendant’s Defendant
Witness Estimate of Time? | Estimate of Time? )
Will May
Call Call
Steve Levy’ 5
Shirley Edenburg’ 1
Total (Iigh End) 28.25
Total (Low End) 21.25

DEFENDANT INTENDS TO CALL THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES

Also Listed by
Defendant’s Plaintiff’s Plantiff
Witness Estimate of Time* | Estimate of Time? -
Will May
Call Call
Marvin Sims 1.0 X
James McCague 1.0 X
Antonio Quintonilla X
Thomas O’Connor 1.0 X
Patrick Foley 1.0-1.5 X
Robin Mischeck 5
Kathy Lai )
Kinga Stanck 5
Lisa Kursell 5
Dr. Peter Fink 2.0
Dr. Abigail Sivon 1.5
Thomas Tiffany .5 X
Kaye Heidenriech 5-1.0 X
Total (High End)

Total (Low End})
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PLAINTIFF MAY CALL THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES
Also Listed by
Plaintiffs Defendant’s Defendant
Witness Estimate of Time* | Estimate of Time’ i

Will May

Call Call
Vesna Stelcer (IDHR)
James McCague’
Greg Cargill® 5 X
Thomas O'Connor’
Hayward Ford’ 5 X
John Cunane’ 3 X
Mark Vosberg® 5 X
Gloria Majewski 15 min X
Rene Ferguson
Victor Switski
Kay Heidenriech’ 5
(and other District Police) X
Officer T. Tiffany’ ) X
Diane Gunn® 3 X
Carolyn Grice’ 3 X
Phaedra Alexander* 3 X
Cora Zanders* X
Sharon Cox-Davis* 3 X
Eleanor Wilson* 3 X
Sherry Phelan® 3 X
Mary Egan® 3 X
Marvin Sims X
Patrick Foley’ 5-1.0
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Also Listed by
Plaintiff’s Defendant’s Defendant
Witness Estimate of Time? | Estimate of Time i
Will May
Call Call
Gary Ziols® 3 X
Vince Mathe? 3 X
Wallace Ing
Richard Walega’ 3 X
Total (High End)
Total (Low End)
DEFENDANT MAY CALL THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES
Also Listed by
Defendant’s Plaintiff’s Plaintiff
Witness Estimate of Time?> | Estimate of Time’ -
Will May

Call Call
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PlaintifPs Depositions to Be Read into Evidence: None, unless a witness 1s unavailable to
testify at trial. Pre-trial evidence depositions may be sought, if necessary.

Plaintiff reserves the right to call any of defendant’s designated witnesses to the extent such
witnesses are not precluded from testifying by the Court on other grounds and to call additional
witnesses as required to rebut evidence at trial which was not reasonably anticipated or forcseeable
at the time of the close of discovery.
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Exhibit B
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Exhibit C
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Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: _3003cNAYO /A%
Complainant: 'D¢loYey P Rmmohs Respondent:  Davie/ ey
Witness Name: da\tema A\ EEQ Category: (Fomaly)

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:{ ) \F]AH-d
Title/position of witness: S Laboriy
(e.qg. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same

assembly line, same shift.
Interviewed witness by telephone in person

Date O\ 0b.94 Time 330 Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

v WYY @ Y ‘Sv\ﬂ\/\mtu\"\a\'\\ @ e WADC.

Vs ppihed vl Cpl OV present e 3 fy X\ne WG dent ncmvm\; DA S
ey noY wade avnseaunl advanees Yowgvi her‘i Vel ol oned W e

W mbe, pveh iy * vohev, sant e b ey Yl Women  gnposiviony Yaen
68 he _\i\/\m \on‘:\)\mm’b} el wolnan i \oio breas® Yaol e WS, Phem .

C MG e et Gy supesvior uched ey vaging (rgecel)

' i\/\’x\,.‘wt, Wnown Yo W\\MJ YW v e Ve wemew

AL\ e bilY waa Yot iy :re\m.\-ef\\’ Nypueh puk

J
*_when Wﬂ‘\m ta vyl aring 4 n\'\(’. woa lakbeled at o waublew q\rﬁev Yreay
\nes A ey ol Yo wm\o\qmmx

Vi O\, Db .03
Investigator : ~ Date

¥14A/CPFORMS Rev.2/9/99

P1406




e

Case: 1:03-cv-00885 Document #: 82 Filed: 06/06/05 Page 19 of 26 PagelD #:525

Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: Jopa CN Au%0 /4683
Complainant: Delpres D Amwond Respondent: ‘Willie Vavis / S\—e_ghen \'\e\\\'
Witness Name: Swoypn LOY - YNt EEO Category: %ewialt

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:{ ) \¥1)adlk-31H0

Title/position of witness: Labor Fovemawn

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by ¥ telephone in person
Date 0\.04.03 Time \\Zﬁm Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

' po RRY hand Y\mw\edac o\ Yeudents biw Uy ' owis |/ Y\e\\\l ‘
* a5 had 2 gedouna) mwn\mm oF 3¢ kual \ﬂuras)m.vn\’ ® \JTLD(‘, R%b @\‘H\)
" wpchs @ Calmel ok’ i ok had an, eipovitnus of semal
haragwmen o '5\'6?%\'\6\\»;!\\'1\\\[ Dayis
, m?jm% @ WRYL Ywmew o Ve Setuel \r\a“ms\\rncn\'; Se\— ~Nowt winie Ol

{hbﬂf\‘\;b\n Lwmore valnerable ); Chauvivi it e‘rw‘\-' \?mdom\\m“ \-Li Vhﬂ\c‘_

' 5N oY atcotyme d Yo wowien \oe\\-;?) avyun }’ serually exg WY i dvevin)
avpund eq. mac%,ahh{u W AVaners e\t

Investigator Date
‘#14A/CPFORMS Rev.2/9/99

P1407
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Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: J80MNB0{4dp®
Complainant: D\ores D Ammend Respondent:
Witness Name: Neshawn MBDYL, EEQ Category: k&mﬂlt)

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( )} (¥)h+\-0285

Tltle/pomtion of witness: ManYenan e LG\ODW L&\'MOOV\ Shi’?\'}
(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by )" telephone in person

Date 0\.0g.07 Time |3 ¥ %W Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

weed @ 44 o\ﬂm\’S‘ wiynesy ™ ched @ %\'ﬂ\f\nm P\om\'
s Serua) \avass menk \Oe :\a\q hq\n\r Bty whe h s\\e_ shovied of Faler
Re clapna PO dnaY

*_teople \'\Wt\no\ seh W Yhe washynots \othev yems, \Oew% erpored W
D\M\r& par‘cs br\\S asked Yoy oralsexy ’?au\\WwSDC“\ L\vm\t) ACE
\mf\mm'\w WA e Mhad- i she LoW\P\O»Mb‘\ i Vualy would Ve
of Yo qek Yer, \abeled g g “oary bivh! bl ghe mrmplained dosak
fema\ \na\msxmgM reeved A phone call VhaY Vhere way o imgheshikl

bovnh wnder  wy o oa ) abvand Vo werk Yher,
’ &DEB “0\— \now Yh\\‘(, Loy of S\‘t()h?,‘/\ Y\t\\u‘

VIS DL, 0b. 03
Investigator Date
#14A/CPFORMS Rev.2/9/99

P1408
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Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: apbdiN2bo/abP3
complainant: Delores 0. Awwipnd Respondent: Wil\'t Vaws /[ Stoohen he\\7
Witness Name: Wva Randevd EEQ Category: &Vumqkt)

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( ) ) Y-usen .
Tltle/pOSltlon of witness: JhHiLabover.

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.

Interviewed witness by . telephone in person

Date 01.0%.0 Time 1DAL Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

" Ndre worhe d g, Yhe gamne n\a\r\\ Vhu¥ viok prevenk @ Calumebplant
When Wokent ottuted i Dedl [ Yve, SYYETY)
- Wbt @y aveliek) pe problems

' el ey € Cu\u\im\r \o\unf\’ wide o sefud W uswmeny L\’l&,‘f\x qaa\\ns\‘
b ®-worlier % wiken was scartd Ve mw\m Wi Aboe u\ooq\' th Complam
* e had o vnberview | WA \’\vm Yieves \\\\m%‘hm\mh witney Vabelr d
bs a Nub\o‘thfV‘ mcuk, \mw W wiove AMNW Vi ok \'\V(pw’\\”\at\q\/
“wnred w \w\\« ~ s\m, Wod Yo yroblem vf hiw, Une vy mmm\ou/“v hme

b“’) wwhed vl ‘OL\V\\ o b NwieS , Wever ode O G I @m\,m[w wahs
Y\'t,\'\\.\ WOVt Wmadt Gy amal adv aneed| vemarvs

L Sedudh Mayerid\ \\aDu\r\/,fmaqﬁamm‘A) Ytho\\reh\f WA r)mwﬁ]dm%s;
@\f\os \m\w\ on v WW\BQLM\/W

NAAM 0\. O¢. 03

Investigator Date
#14A/CPFORMS Rev.2/9/99

P1409
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Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: Dav\s/XGe\l,
' )

Complainant: Oeloves V. Pvimoony  Respondent: AODAC NALBD fA B2

Witness Name: ¥\ eYnt. hwindny EEO Category: Yewmnle

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( ) _\Y¥lpAd-A4R\

Title/position of witness: yy \-Owovey .

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by telephone in person

Date O\, \K 1D Time W0 Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness {continued on attached lined paper if more space needed. )’

W oY peen  Phbre  swWal \f\?ﬂ'}

v, '\N\wo\f\‘t()t seraal o aysmenX’ ‘r’xwda Yold PwaXx WX wonld ek have
\\mfjmzwcd v Yewales

* vt wad S o) hards fmeny wodunt o Vavs | \\t\\u\

NKy 0.4, 0

Investigator Date
#14A/CPFORMS Rev.2/9/99

P140S
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Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: AUOMCNAv8o) 2vd3

Complainant: Deloves V. Biramons Respondent: ‘VJi\\‘H Doy | S&e\‘a}wm \rﬂelLI

Witness Name: QQ\Q?\’& Nomey EEO Category: wmale

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( )} G’?&\ BA\- Btol

Title/position of witness: Lavtyer Forewidn

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by % telephone in person
Date _D\.\v.OY Time %00 Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

ALK Qt‘;'s Voranow LTelumek x‘;\unﬂ

QW RGNy O VOOV oY o\mmu} \eb grve Y Ve \h}\mm\r M Daws i\mu\
& 1A oY np ey hand \‘\hw\td%{\‘ A\-male envivonmeny

* has E‘K?Eﬂ\lﬂtt 4 sexwua) horogiment \au\ 6, S\M\;uv(wﬁ_/ e riee th Yhe 1480y,

* s nok erpevitnee d Setual avossynent  Fyom ’chis} ey dwos (Ol e
WSS ' 908 noY Vitw (amplinenh o) seyuol ‘narass\men\ﬁ \'\{\\“\ ci\wcml 3

o¢pn adnes Pach Femaler ) Wb alln apts Yo Y5 vhee el T ol

whirg Wi dual

YIS DL 1. 0%
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Case: 1:03-cv-00885 Document #: 82 Filed: 06/06/05 Page 24 of 26 PagelD #:530

Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: fativayb)d
Complainant: pe\pves § Bwnnony Respondent: _Steyhen he\\q‘
Witness Name: Yonyp Ammen) EEQ Category: Ywalv

]

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:{ )} A¥¥MI4A)-X4e\

Title/position of witness: VA oyev

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by g‘ telephone in person
Date O\.x4.0% Time A Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper i1f more space needed.)

o H OV sane s\n"rk{w\um as Cy oull wok \_m\te e Saye S ey LEYS

wWeh she \aw. A ww\*\\\nq G F\\o wid ey Suag ecv v 0\\.-4 AL

Winimenh ‘m: Vpw WNe \\nowu\;f\\ Mz Wi u‘c\vudr\w t f\\wpw\\mned e
?\”56& of one dtanbn, B asned witney W oaake Yhe hrihen geed
i ¥\\w We Wit \\{4 WD Wi o ™ bahtn o wis oot Wkl
IhyoNe’ Mo ehine \\mﬂhv\h VA \r\fmgw WY

ot '\i\ixww\mor\ Yo see " aivior mac kit 0w e dewn dvaves o Y TRRY
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Case: 1:03-cv-00885 Document #: 82 Filed: 06/06/05 Page 25 of 26 PagelD #:531

Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: 3004CW b0 [ 448)

complainant: Y¢\oves V. Amwmeny  Respondent: ‘S\-a‘p\ﬁ 4% he\\‘:/ Wiz bay s
Witness Name: Fushg \’\-uur\\-(m\\rolmﬂI EEO Category: Fomale

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( ) \¥Y¥)46%-114) _ _

Title/position of witness: P imun O1\ev

(e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.) ’

Interviewed witness by _} telephone in person

Date O\ 0b.03 Time 9 4% Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)

¢ A9y mo¥ wovh W Gyt Yy %y Vaag a sy worh el e kp\vaY and cgnfhth
a e o) dways gresent, fosied, aathinl wad Red duargey in 1243,

¢ Yreaked Co \\We e way Yhwe pevyetva¥yy when she complaine d b

ﬂ? aouk Y.
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‘e Ty hand Wno w\td*},-c o% Waidenth Vv gy ¢ Voo Y\ﬁ\\\i
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Case: 1:03-cv-00885 Document #: 82 Filed: 06/06/05 Page 26 of 26 PagelD #:532

Witness Statement Form Re: Charge No.: A0DACNALYO/AbE3I
Complainant: 9D€\oves ¥.Ammoh)  Respondent: Vavis [ Hell
Witness Name: _ Jowna Waksph EEO Category: “’Cw\u\t)

Witness Address:

Tel.No.:( ) h"\’ﬂ“’ﬂ\‘ bh4®
Title/position of witness: Panker .

{({e.g. witness worked with Complainant as a packer on the same
assembly line, same shift.)

Interviewed witness by ~ telephone in person

Date D\.0b. Time W3}, Location (if in person)

Indicated below are the relevant facts obtained from above named
witness (continued on attached lined paper if more space needed.)
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